Decision No. 67614 @ E"’%‘é %“%AL

BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the latter of the Application )
of KARLSON BROS. TRUCKING SERVICE,) Application No. 46158

a corggration, to increase rates § (Filed January 23, 1964)
and charges.

Willaxd S. Johnson, for applicant.

fe . Hanze, for Natiomal Can Cerporation,
interested party.

Henry E. Frank and E. M. Jenmings, for the
Commission staff.

OPINION

This applicatior was heard before Examiner Lame at San
Francisco on lay 28, 1964 on which date it was submitted. Copies of
the application and the notices of hearing were served in accordance
with the Commission's procedural rules. Evidence in support of the
application was introduced by a cextified public accountant and by
applicant's secretary. & xepreseotative of ome interested party and
members of the Commission staff assisted in developing the record
through cross-examination of applicant's witnesses. No opme opposed
graoting of the application.

Axong other things, applicant (Karlson) is a highway common
carrier engaged in the transportation of irxon and steel articles
between various poivts in Califormia. By this application, Kaxlson
seeks authorxity to make an adjustment which results in an increase in
its rates on tin plate from Pittsburg, on the ome hand, to Empire
and Modesto, on thé other hand. It maintains xrates of 12 cents pex
100 pounds, minimm weight 120,000 pounds per shipment, and 16% cents




/7

A. 46158 EPT

per 100 pounds, mini§um weight 80,000 pounds per shipment, on the

traffic in question. It seeks to cancel the 12-cent xates and to
apply the 16%-cent rates instead.

The accountant introduced into evidence a study of the costs
to applicant of pexforming services between Pittsburg and Modesto.
He said that his study showed that service was unprofitable under the
current rate, but would return a small profit under the proposed rate.
The witness stated that his company performs accountingfservices for
Karlson which he personally supervises. He asserted that applicant
keeps a continuous xecord of itsc costs for its various operationms.
On the basis of actual recoxds, the witness developed the full cost
to applicant of transporting tin plate between the points in question.
The witness applied these costs to twenty actual shipments handled
by applicant between August 8 and December 20, 1963 and developed the
following operating figures for the traffic herein involved:

Statcement Showing Operating Results

On Twenty Shipments of Tin Plate
Between Pittsburg and Modesto.

Undex Adjusted to
Current Reflect Proposed
_Rates Rate Increase

Total Revenue $1,122.19 $1,540.58
Total Opexating Expense 1,484.21 1,503.71
Net Operating Income (oxr Loss) (36Z.02) 36.37

1/ These rates are publisied on behalt oz applicant in Item
No. 1423 of Westexn Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, Local
Freight Tariff No. 101, Cal. P.U.C. No. 4.




A. 46158 EP

Applicant's secxetary testified that the rates in question
are on the same level as rail carload rates and were published o
make applicant's rates competitive with xail rates. Applicant's
equipnent is capable of handling zbout 51,0001pounds of tin plate
each, The witness saild that rates based on rail rates, subject to a
120,000~-pound minimum, are unprofitable to applicant unless shipments
are made in sufficient tompage fully to utilize the carrying capacity
of each unit of cquipment used. He asserted that applicant woxked
out arrangements for shippexrs to load. and consigrnees to unload ship~-
ments before publishing the 120,0C0-pound rates. Such rates were not
published to 2ll rall-competitive noints scrved by applicant, but only
to those points whexe applicant could maintain close supervisiorn and
contxol over cquipment.

Accoxding to the secxetary, applicant enjoys traffic to
many poicvts under 120,000-pound rates whercin shipments Are‘arrangcd
to utilize the full carrying capacity of its equipment. With respect
to shipments to Modesto, the witness said that there is but a single
consignee at that point able to receive shipments of 120,000 pounds
or more of tin plate. He said that this consigneé.cqntrols,the weizht
of its inbound shipments and gemerally limits them to about 120,000
pounds. AS a comsequence, the witness stated the 12-cent rate to
Modesto is unprofitable. -

The witness said that cancellation of the Modesto rate
would not deprive the invol&ed consignee of the benefits of the rate

or of service inasmuch as the rate.is naintained by rail carriexs.

In addition, he said that highway permit carriers are free to assess

the rail rates under provisions in Minimuom Rate Tariff No. 2 for

alternative application of common carrier rates.




A. 46158 EP

The rate to Empire was said to be a companion rate to the
xr3te to Modesto. According to the cvidence, there is no counsigmee at
Expire in a position to receive 120,000-pound shipments of tin plate
and gpplicant has mever handled aay suéh saipzment to Empire.

A representative of National Can Corporation, the involved
consignee at Modesto, appeared at the hearing and assisted in
developing the xecoxd but offered no objection to the adjustment in
rates hexrein sought.

It is clear from the evidence that the rate to Modesto
sought to be canceled 1s umprofitable to spplicant amd that the
appiilcation of the higher proposed rate would return to applicant a
nominal profit on the involved traffic. It is also cleax fxem the
cevidence that the rate to Empire serves no useful puxpose iﬁsofar as

applicant’s service is concerned. Based on the evidence, the

Commission £inds that cancellation of the rates as sought, ard the

incrcases in rctes resulting thereform are justified.

The Commission comcludes that the application should be

granted.,

IT IS ORDERED that:
1, Karlson Bxos. Trucking‘Service, a corporatios, is authorized
to cstablish the increased rates as proposed in Application No. 46153,
Tariff publications authozrized to be made as a result of the orxder
berein may be made effective not earlier tham thirty days after the
cffective date hexeof on not less tham thirty days' notice to the

Cormission and %o the public.




L4

A. 46158 EP

2. The guthority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order.
Tee effcctive date of this order shall be twenty d.iys after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco > California, this

2Ll cay of //}4,&/, , 1964.

2 .

Commissioners




